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The petitioner, Robert C. Horvath, seeks review of a hearing pane
order denying his petition for reinstatenent. For the reasons stated inthis
opinion, the hearing panel's order is reversed and the petition for
reinstatenment is granted.

The petitioner was admitted to the bar in M chigan in Novenber 1988.
Prior to his admssion, the petitioner was the owner of a |I|inpusine
manuf acturi ng conpany. In the spring of 1987, the petitioner had know edge
that stolen autonobile parts were used in a |inousine nmade by the conpany
in Mchigan and then transported to Florida to be sold.

After his adm ssion to the bar, the petitioner was indicted by a
federal grand jury and pleaded guilty on April 22, 1991 to one count of
ai di ng and abetting in the transportation of a stolen notor vehicle contrary
to 18 USC 2312 Sec.2- He was sentenced to five years probation, including
four months at a Community Treatnment Center, and was ordered to make
restitution to three i nsurance conpanies in the total amunt of $33,457.43.

I n accordance with MCR 9.120, the petitioner's license to practice | aw
in Mchigan was automatically suspended on April 22, 1991, the date of his
felony conviction. On Septenber 10, 1991, the petitioner and the Gievance
Adm nistrator filed a witten stipulation for consent order of discipline
under MCR 9.115(F)(5) agreeing that an order should be entered suspending
the petitioner's license to practice law for 120 days effective April 22,
1991. That stipul ati on was approved by the Attorney Gi evance Comm ssi on and
a hearing panel. An order enbodyi ng the agreenent of the parties was entered
on Septenber 30, 1991

On Cctober 21, 1991, a petition for reinstatement was filed with the
clerk of the Mchigan Suprene Court as required by MCR 9-123(B) all eging
that the period of suspension had el apsed and that the petitioner had
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ot herwi se conplied with the applicabl e rul es. Reinstatenent proceedi ngs were
conducted under the procedure described in MR 9.124, including the
publication of a notice of hearing in the Decenmber 1991 issue of the
M chi gan Bar Journal; the filing of the Gievance Admnistrator's witten
i nvestigative report on January 30, 1992; and a hearing before a panel in
Cheboygan on February 10, 1992

Inits witten opinion filed March 26, 1992, the hearing panel ruled
that the petitioner had failed to demonstrate by clear and convincing
evi dence that he had satisfied the requirenents of MCR 9.123(B)(5-7).

Specifically, the panel concluded that petitioner Horvath had not
denonstrated that his conduct since the entry of the order of discipline had
been exenpl ary and above reproach. The panel noted that the petitioner had
failed to present evidence of comunity service, involvenent in continuing
| egal education, enrollnment in ethics classes or "simlar pursuits”.

As to the requirements of MCR 9.123(B)(6,7), the panel found that the
petitioner did not have a proper understanding of and attitude toward the
st andards i nmposed on nenbers of the bar, that he had not established that
he woul d conduct hinself in conformty with those standards in the future,
and that petitioner could not now be safely recomended to the public, the
courts or the legal profession as a person fit to be consulted by others.
The panel concluded that petitioner had not accepted personal responsibility
for the crime for which he was convicted and was not forthright in answering
guestions regarding his actual involvenment in the crime. Based upon the
anount of restitution ordered by the U S. District Court, the panel
concluded that the petitioner had a "far greater involvenment in the
conspi racy than he would admt."

The panel also reported that the petitioner did not appear to have a
cohesive plan to practice law, had no plans to carry professional liability
insurance and presented no expectation of enploynment as a practicing
attorney in the event he was reinstated.

In reviewing the hearing panel's decision, the hearing panel's
findings are to be reviewed for proper evidentiary support on the whole
record. Gievance Administrator v Irving A. August, 438 Mch 296 (1991). At
the same tinme, the Board does possess a neasure of discretion with regard
to its ultimate decision, August, supra, citing In re Daggs, 411 Mch 304
(1981).

Inreview ng the panel's finding that the petitioner's conduct was not
exenpl ary and above reproach, we note that the panel did not focus on what
the petitioner had done during his suspension, but rather what he had not
done. As the petitioner has pointed out, the panel specifically nentioned
his failure to take part in comrunity service or continuing | egal educati on,
al t hough neither of those activities was required, or even
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suggested, in the order of discipline. W are rem nded of Justice Levin's
observation in a plurality opinion in Matter of Al bert, 403 Mch 346, 357
(1978), that:

"A suspended | awyer petitioning for reinstatenent should
not feel conpelled to present an exhaustive account of his
life and character in the hope that he wll, at sone
poi nt, stunble on the essence of the problemas perceived
by the panel and convince it that he is basically a good
person who should be pernmitted to practice |aw. "

In prior reinstatenent cases, the Board has reversed a denial of
reinstatenment based primarily on a panel's perception that the petitioner
had not done enough during the suspension. In Matter of David Huthwaite, DP
78/ 85, Brd. Opn. 11/11/86, for exanple) the Board reversed a reinstatenent
deni al based upon the petitioner's failure to seek enploynment and his
delinquency in child support paynents.

More recently, in Matter of Allen N. Davey, 90-118-RP, Brd. Opn.
8/ 16/ 91, the Board reversed a panel's deni al of reinstatenent which included
t he panel's observations that there was no evi dence that the petitioner "had
put his life in order” and that the petitioner had been living the life of
a "virtual vagabond" in Hawaii, surviving on annuity paynments and gifts from
hi s parents.

Inits recent opinion in Gievance Adm ni strator v August, supra, the
Court distinguished between those requirenents in MCR 9. 123(B) which are of
an i nherently subjective nature and those requi renments which may be verified
objectively. August, p. 311. Wile placing the requirements of MR
9.123(B)(1)(6,7) in the forner category, the Court noted that the
requi rement of MCR 9.123(B)(5) "may be verified objectively as well, but may
in some instances require judgnents on the basis of the evidence." August,
p. 311, footnote 7.

Vi ewed obj ectively, the evidence presented by the petitioner regarding
hi s conduct since his suspension contains no suggestion that he has engaged
in any questionable, or inproper conduct. It appears that the petitioner's
conduct was neasured agai nst a standard whi ch i ncl uded requirenments of which
the petitioner had no prior notice, i.e. conmunity service, involvenent in
continuing |l egal education or enroll nent in ethics classes. Such conditions
are not specifically required by the applicable Rules and were not included
in the consent order of discipline.

Furthernore, sonme consideration nust be given to the chronol ogy of
events in this case. The petitioner and the Gievance Adm nistrator
submtted a stipulation for consent order of discipline on Septenber 10,
1991 in which the parties agreed that the petitioner's license to practice
| aw shoul d be suspended for a period of 120 days conmenci ng April 22, 1991.
On the date that stipulation was filed, the petitioner's suspension had
al ready been in effect for 140 days. This was not a situation where an
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attorney suspended for a lengthy period of tinme m ght be expected to nake
arrangenents to nmaintain currency in the |l aw or becone i nvol ved i n communi ty
affairs. This case involved the shortest period of suspension for which
rei nstatenment proceedings are required and the four-nonth suspension had
al ready el apsed when the stipulation was filed.

The record di scl oses that the petitioner was gai nfully enpl oyed during
his suspension. His testinony that his enpl oynent and his responsibilities
to a famly which included six mnor children did not give him"the | uxury
of being able to partake in outside activities"” (Tr. p. 31) was unrebutted
and reasonabl e.

Based, upon review of the whole record, including the nature and
length of the suspension and the petitioner's unchallenged testinony
regarding his conduct during the suspension period, we are unable to
identify sufficient evidentiary support for the panel's conclusion that his
conduct since suspension has been i nadequate. On the contrary, this record,
viewed as a whole, denpnstrates that the petitioner's conduct since
suspensi on has been exenplary and above reproach in conformty with the
requirements of MCR 9.123(B)(5).

The panel further found that the petitioner had not established the
eligibility requirements of MCR9.123(B)(6,7). As noted above, the Court has
recogni zed the "inherently subjective nature” of these two requirenments. W
agree with that characterization. Neverthel ess, the subjective nature of
those requirenments does not relieve the Board of the responsibility of
reviewi ng the panel's findings for evidentiary support.

The hearing panel's denial of reinstatenment was based, in part, upon
its conclusion that the petitioner did not accept personal responsibility
for the crinme for which he was convicted and did not understand the
magni tude of the crime. The panel noted that the petitioner appeared to
pl ace the blanme for his involvenment in the crinme on financial and enoti onal
stress. The petitioner's testinobny on these issues was consistent wth
testinony given under oath approximately one year earlier to the Attorney
Gievance Commi ssion when the petitioner and the Gievance Adm nistrator
executed a stipulation for consent discipline. W believe that the hearing
panel should have had an opportunity to consider that prior consistent
testinony and the circunstances under which it was given.

On Septenber 10, 1991, the Gri evance Administrator filed a stipulation
for consent order of discipline in accordance with MCR 9. 115(F)(5). It was
acconmpani ed by a certified transcript of the petitioner's sworn statenent
taken at the office of the Attorney Gievance Conm ssion on August 1, 1991.
In that transcript, the petitioner was asked by the Adm nistrator's counse
to explain the circunstances surrounding the offense for which he was
convicted. Consistent with his testinony to the reinstatenment panel, the
petitioner recalled the head-on collision on January 22, 1987 whi ch resul ted
in serious injuries to his wife, who was then pregnant, and his mnor
children. On both occasions, the petitioner
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testified that the conduct which resulted in his conviction occurred at a
time when he was financially and enotionally devastated. W find no
substantial discrepancies between the petitioner's statenent to the
Gievance Administrator in August 1991 and his testinony to the
rei nstatenment hearing panel in February 1992.

As di scussed bel ow, the Grievance Adm nistrator's I nvestigative Report
submtted to the panel in accordance with MCR 9.124(B) appears to be based
on a broad interpretation of the requirement in that rule that the report
contain "the avail abl e evi dence bearing on the petitioner's eligibility for

reinstatenment”. Although the report includes pleadings and transcripts
pertinent to the crimnal conviction itself as well as a substantial anount
of material pertaining to the petitioner's personal l|life prior to the

suspension and prior to his adm ssion to the bar, the report does not,
i nexplicably, include the stipulation for consent order of discipline or the
supporting transcript. That material is relevant to the petitioner's
eligibility for reinstatement. Wthout the opportunity to consider the
petitioner's prior testinony to the Gievance Adm nistrator regarding the
ci rcunstances of his m sconduct and conviction, the hearing panel coul d not
properly evaluate the petitioner's testinmobny on that subject at the
rei nstatenment hearing. The panel shoul d have had t he opportunity to consi der
not only the content of that prior testinmony but the fact that the Gievance
Adm nistrator, the Attorney Gievance Conm ssion and a hearing panel al
considered that testinony in arriving at the conclusion that a suspension
for 120 days was appropriate.

Finally, the panel also comented in its report that the petitioner
failed to establish the requirements of MCR 9.123(B)(6,7) by failing to
present a specific plan for the practice of law and by failing to
denonstrate his understanding of "the necessity of and reasons for carrying
[liability] insurance".

It was the unrebutted testinony of the petitioner that although he
felt that he was unable to afford nmal practice insurance when he first
started practicing law, "I definitely think you should have nual practice
insurance . . . it's advisable now'. (Tr. p. 38,39) Wth regard to his pl ans
for practicing law, it is difficult to understand how nuch nore specific the
petitioner could be expected to be after he testified that he "definitel y"
planned to practice law, either as a sole practitioner or under the
supervi sion of another attorney in the fields of business and litigation.
(Tr. p. 34). Until reinstatenent is granted, definite plans for enpl oynent
woul d be difficult.

There are no requirenents in the Court Rules or the statutes requiring
M chi gan attorneys to carry professional liability insurance or to present
a detailed plan for enpl oynent when applying for reinstatenment. The consent
order of discipline, which could have incl uded conditions, contained no such
requirements. W are unable to find evidentiary support for the panel's
conclusion that the petitioner's testinony with regard to those issues
precluded a finding that he had net the criteria of MCR 9.123(B)(6,7).
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The Board's conclusion that the hearing panel's findings were w thout
appropriate evidentiary support requires reversal in this case. However, we
strongly believe that the positions taken by the Gievance Adm nistrator in
opposition to the petitioner's reinstatenent warrant conment.

In the Administrator's appellate brief, for exanple, the Board is
urged to consider that:

Petitioner's crime was serious. It involved dishonesty,
fraud, the direct disobeyance of the | aw and conceal nent.
Petitioner has repeatedly provided testinony which
attenpts to lessen his involvenent with the conspiracy
charges and has endeavored to place the bl ane on the ot her
parties involved. (Transcript, pp. 21,22). In addition, he
has utilized the auto accident involving his wife as an
excuse for many of his problenms. (Transcript, p. 34).
Adm nistrator's Brief, p. 7.

The "serious nature” of the petitioner's crime and his account of the
ci rcunstances surrounding that conduct were known to the Gievance
Adm nistrator and the Attorney Gievance Conmm ssion when the consent
di sci pline proposal was approved by the Commi ssion, when the petitioner's
sworn statenent was taken on August 1, 1991 and when the witten stipulation
was filed with a hearing panel. The Board is now urged to overl ook the
Gievance Admi ni strator's reconmendation i n Septenber 1991 t hat a suspensi on
of 120 days be approved. Instead, it is argued, the petitioner's "serious"
crimnal conduct should be considered as grounds to continue a suspension
whi ch has been in effect for nore than ei ghteen nonths.

Simlarity, the Adm ni strator enphasi zes on appeal that the petitioner
has conpleted only one-fifth of the five-year probation period ordered as
part of his crimnal sentence. The Adm nistrator cites cases from other
jurisdictions (Florida and New York) which hold that an attorney's
conmpl etion of probation should be a prerequisite to reinstatenent. Those
deci si ons should not be relevant in this case. The Gievance Conm ssion and
the Adm ni strator knew that the petitioner had been sentenced to five years
probati on when t he Conmi ssi on approved and recommended entry of a suspensi on
of 120 days.

In short, it was the Gievance Adm nistrator's position on August 1,
1991, that consideration of the petitioner's crine, petitioner's version of
the circunstances at the time of his m sconduct and the sentence inposed
upon conviction should result in a suspension of 120 days. In the review
proceedi ngs before the Board, it is now the Adm nistrator's position that
those sanme factors--the "serious nature” of the petitioner's crine, his
attenpts to "excuse" his conduct, and the fact that he remai ns on probati on-
-shoul d be considered as factors warranting denial of reinstatenment. The
argunment that the petitioner knew when he entered into
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the stipulation that he would be required to prove his eligibility for
reinstatenment is disingenuous at best in light of the Admnistrator's
decision to raise these issues for the first tinme on appeal

We are deeply troubled by the interjection of these argunments in this
case. If it is the Admnistrator's position that reinstatenent should be
deni ed upon consideration of the nature of the m sconduct and the terns of
the sentence, we can only conclude that the Administrator now feels free to
repudi ate the terns of the consent discipline stipulation which his counse
executed approxi mately one year ago.

I V.

W are further urged to affirm the hearing panel's denial of
rei nstatement because:

As an additional <consideration in a petition for
reinstatenment, the Court in August held that the passage
of time between the discipline and the comm ssion of the
acts resulting in the discipline is a necessary
consideration. Auqust, p. 11. \Wether or not the
disciplined attorney may be safely recommended to the
position of trust held by the nmenbers of the State Bar
requires consideration of the time period elapsed.
Adm nistrator's Brief, p. 7.

W do not believe that the holding in August is applicable in this
case. The Auqust rationale is applicable to the reinstatenment of attorneys
who have been di sbarred.

The | anguage enpl oyed by the Court in August was:

The determ nation whether the disbarred attorney may be
safely recommended to the position of public trust held by
memnber s of t he State Bar necessarily requires
consideration of the tine elapsed since disbarnent and
since conmission of the acts resulting in disbarnent
Gievance Administrator v Auqust, 438 Mch 296, 309
(1991). (Enphasis added.)

In our opinion in Matter of the Reinstatenent of Janmes M Cohen, Case
No. 91-159-RP, Brd. Opn. 6/11/92 (reconsideration denied 7/16/92), we rul ed
that the Court's decision in August is not applicable to the reinstatenment
of suspended | awers. W noted in that opinion:

By i nposing a suspension for a period of tinme, the panel,
Board or Court has already determ ned that a greater term
of suspension, or disbarnent, is not appropriate. To
permt the panel to revisit the m sconduct to determne
whether a sufficient length of time has passed in a
suspension case would permt the panel or the Board to
i npose greater discipline ex post facto. W believe that
a suspended attorney mmy not be denied reinstatenment
solely on the grounds that the reinstatenent tribunal my
believe that the original m sconduct warranted a | engt hi er
suspensi on.
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The argunent agai nst application of August in suspension cases would
appear to be even stronger where, as in this case, the suspension in
guestion was entered into by consent. The Adm nistrator, having agreed to
a suspension of 120 days as the appropriate suspension for petitioner's
crimnal conduct, now argues that the reinstatenent panel should be free to
consi der whether sufficient tine has elapsed. Apart from due process
consi derations, we do not believe that such a position is warranted under
August. Moreover, in practical terms it is hard to i magi ne that any attorney
woul d ever enter into a stipulation with the Gievance Adm nistrator for a
suspensi on greater than 120 days know ng that the Adm nistrator mght |ater
argue agai nst reinstatenent on the grounds that the nature of the m sconduct
warrants a | onger suspensi on.

V.

Finally, the Board has considered the scope of the investigative
materials submtted to the panel. MR 9.124(B) directs that the
Adm ni strator shall investigate a petitioner's eligibility for reinstatenment
and shall submt awitten report to the hearing panel sunmarizing the facts
of all previous msconduct and "the available evidence bearing on the
petitioner's eligibility for reinstatenent.”

Specifically, we have considered the inclusion in the Investigative
Report of the conplete investigation file of the State Bar's Character and
Fitness Commttee and material identified as a Federal Bureau of
I nvestigation Investigative Report.

The petitioner apparently applied for adm ssion to the State Bar of
M chi gan on Cctober 21, 1987. Based upon i nformation provi ded by petitioner
in his Affidavit of Personal Hi story, the petitioner was interviewed by an
i nvestigator of the State Bar of Mchigan in April 1988. Hi s application was
referred to a district conmttee on July 1, 1988 and his application was
approved by the district conmittee on Novenber 2, 1988.°

Included in the Character and Fitness file is information regarding:

1) The petitioner's arrest in Decenber 1977 with three other people
for possession with intent to deliver or sell marijuana and PCP. The
petitioner explained that the police confiscated drugs found in a safe
bel onging to

! Rule 15, Section 1(7) of the By-laws of the State Bar of M chigan

states that “Information obtained in the course of processing an
application for admission to the Bar may not be used for any other

pur pose or otherw se disclosed without the consent of the applicant or by
order of the Supreme Court.” The Administrator's Investigative Report is
silent as to whether this confidential material was rel eased as the
result of a Suprenme Court order or the prior consent of the applicant.
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anot her individual in a house where he was stayi ng. A nmeno
dated July 1, 1988 to the petitioner's Character and
Fitness file states that "due to the fact that this was an
arrest not followed by conviction and the fact that it
occurred el even years ago, no further investigation was
conducted . . . this information will not remain wth the
rel evant investigation material and will not be nailed to
the district conmttee."

2) The petitioner's involvemrent as a plaintiff or
defendant in several civil cases in 1987 and 1988.

3) The circunstances underlying his Chapter 5 Discharge
fromthe United States Army. The petitioner expl ained that
he recei ved a general discharge under honorabl e conditions
at the age of nineteen.

4) The petitioner's divorce in North Carolina in 1983 and
subsequent litigation concerning child custody.

The material presented under the hearing "Federal Bureau of
I nvestigation Investigative Report” consists of the typed notes of an FBI
agent fromtel ephone interviews with four individuals during the period June
3, 1988 to Septenber 30, 1988.2 These notes contain statements by a former
enpl oyee of petitioner's |inousine conpany. Three other individuals were
i nterviewed regardi ng specific vehicles delivered to the petitioner or his
conmpany prior to the sunmer of 1988. Two individuals reported to the FB
that the petitioner had used a hand gun to shoot his dog. None of these
statements was verified.

In a recent opinion in Matter of the Reinstatenment Petition of Basi
W Brown, 90-123-RP, Brd. Opn. 7/8/92, the Board considered the
adm ssibility during reinstatenent proceedings of tape recordi ngs nade by
a police informant - Those tapes were nade at the tinme of the arrest which
led to Brown's suspension. The tapes had not been offered as aggravating
evi dence regarding petitioner's noral character at the tinme discipline was
i nposed. In Brown, the Board stated:

W affirm the panel's ruling to exclude the tapes and
transcripts. This evidence of petitioner's character and
conduct at the tinme of his arrest in 1985 was available to
the Gri evance Administrator at the discipline proceedings
conducted in 1988. The tapes were not offered as exhibits
during those

2 The interview notes obtained fromthe FBI contained the fol |l owi ng

notation at the bottom of each page “This docunment contains neither
reconmendat i ons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FB
and is |loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be

di stributed outside your agency.” The Investigative Report is silent as
to whether FBI approval was obtained for the publication of these notes
whi ch are now open to the public under MCR 9. 126(C)



Board Opinion re: Robert C. Horvath, Case No. 91-220-RP Page 10

proceedings. Even if the tapes and transcripts were
relevant as to the issue of the character of the
petitioner in these reinstatenent proceedings, ME 403
woul d exclude their admssibility. The prejudice to
petitioner Brown resulting fromthe use of the tapes and
transcripts would not be outweighed by their probative
value.” Matter of Basil Brown, Brd. Opn. p. 2.

The material contained in the Character and Fitness file and FBI
material included in the Adm nistrator's report goes far beyond the scope
of the material excluded in Matter of Basil Brown. Unlike the tapes nade
incident to Brown's arrest for crimnal conduct at a tinme he was a | awer
the material in the Character and Fitness file relates to events in the
petitioner's personal |ife before he even becane a | awer.

VWhile the FBI notes are at least related to the petitioner's crimnal
of fense, they are subject to the sane objections as those raised in Brown,
i.e. they relate to the petitioner's conduct nore than three years prior to
hi s suspension, the evidence was not disclosed to the hearing panel which
i nposed discipline, and, under MRE 403, the prejudicial effect would far
out wei gh any probative val ue.

The Board is well aware that the Gievance Admnistrator's
I nvestigative Report was adm tted i nto evi dence by the heari ng panel w thout
obj ection by petitioner's counsel. However, unlike the Brown matter in which
the tapes and transcripts were first offered at the reinstatenment hearing,
the Investigative Report in this case was mailed directly to the hearing
panel menbers nore than a week before the hearing, giving themanple tine
to review and digest the contents of the report.

In the first page of the Gievance Adm nistrator's Report, entitled
"I'ntroduction”, the reader encounters the statement that "There is no
representation by the Gievance Adnministrator that the information herein
is exhaustive with respect to the activities of the disqualified attorney
since the date of discipline". (Enphasis added) This inplication that the
focus of the Admnistrator's investigation was on the period since
suspension i s bolstered by the inquiries posed to the petitioner during the
transcribed interview which is included in the Adm nistrator's report (pp.
83-105). In each instance, the questions to the petitioner regarding his
i nvolverment in law suits, bankruptcy clains, traffic arrests or crimnal
i nvestigations were all specifically limted to the period of tinme sincethe
petitioner's suspension.

W agree with the Gievance Admi nistrator that any attorney suspended
for a period of 120 days or nore is placed on notice that he or she nust
establish eligibility for reinstatement in accordance with MCR 9.123 (B)
However, the clear inport of the questions posed to the petitioner during
his investigative interviewwas that he woul d be answerabl e for his conduct
since the date of his suspension. There is
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nothing in the record bel ow whi ch suggests that any notice was given to the
petitioner, prior tothe filing of the adm nistrator's report, that he woul d
be required to defend and expl ain aspects of his personal life prior to his
admi ssion to the Bar.

At least two of the matters referred to in the Character and Fitness
section of the Adm nistrator's report were deened to worthy of coment by
t he panel which noted inits report that:

“Among questionable activities of the petitioner prior to
his admi ssion as an attorney were a 1977 arrest of the
petitioner for possession with intent to deliver or sell
marijuana and PCP and a discharge fromthe United States
Arny under Chapter 5, which is a general discharge”. (Hrg.
Pnl. Rept. p. 3)

These two incidents in particular were apparently considered by the
Adm nistrator to be relevant to the petitioner's weligibility for
reinstatenent as evidenced by the opening paragraph of the Statenment of
Facts which appears in the Administrator's brief filed with the Board:

“Prior to his admssion, petitioner was questioned
extensively by the Character and Fitness Conmittee of the
State Bar of M chigan. Investigation was based upon his
involvenent in activities including a 1977 arrest for
possession with intent to deliver or sell nmarijuana and
PCP and a Chapter 5 general discharge from the United
States Arny”. (Adm Brf. p. 2)

Certainly, the fact that a petitioner's license to practice |aw was
suspended by a consent order does not constitute a guarantee of
rei nstatenment and the panel nust consider all relevant evidence pertaining
to the petitioner's conduct since suspension. W are not prepared to say
categorically that evidence concerning a petitioner's conduct prior to
suspension or prior to admssion to the bar may never be relevant to a
determ nation of that petitioner's character and his or her present nora
and ethical fitness to be a lawer. In every reinstatenment proceeding, the
par anount concern of all parties involved nust always be the protection of
the public. Matter of Tronbly, 398 Mch 377; 247 NWd 873, 876 (1976).

Under the circunstances presented in this case, however, we can only
concl ude that the conplete Character and Fitness file and the FBI notes were
outsi de the scope of this inquiry. No persuasive argunent has been nade, for
exanpl e, that the petitioner's arrest, without conviction, or his discharge
fromthe Arny at the age of nineteen are relevant to his eligibility for
rei nstatenment when those events occurred nore than ten years before the
conduct which led to his suspension

We nust conclude that, having stipulated in witing to the entry of
an order suspending the petitioner's license to practice law for 120 days,
the Grievance Adm nistrator's introduction of evidence pertaining to events
prior to the msconduct for which discipline was assessed was inherently
prejudicial to the petitioner in the absence of any showi ng that such
evi dence was unavailable at the tine the consent discipline was approved.
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Finally, an observation should be nade about the inclusion of an
anonynous letter in the investigative report conpiled by the Gievance
Adm ni strator and distributed to the hearing panel nenbers. In addition to
signed letters from two |lawers and four non |lawers in support of the
petitioner's reinstatenment, the Admnistrator's report includes a letter
signed by an individual identified only as “a concerned citizen”. It is
i ncl uded under the heading “Letters of Opposition” (Exhibit 1, Page 117).

It is presuned that the Suprenme Court gave consideration to the
| anguage enpl oyed in MCR 9. 124(B) when it directed that the Adninistrator's
report include “the available evidence bearing on the petitioner's
eligibility for reinstatenment”. W do not believe that the term “evi dence”
as used in this rule is so broad as to include anonynous letters. The
i ntroduction of anonynous | etters does not conport with the nost fundanent al
precepts of fairness applied in judicial or quasi-judicial proceedings.
These include the right to confront one's accusers. The use of anonynous
letters as evidence of opposition to a petition for reinstatenment is
i nconsi stent with those principles.

CONCLUSI ON

W find that the hearing panel's report was based, in severa
i nstances, upon the application of erroneous standards. Furthernore, the
proceedi ngs t henmsel ves were fl awed by the inclusion of material outside the
proper scope of inquiry. W conclude, therefore, that the hearing panel's
decision to deny reinstatenent in this case did not have proper evidentiary
support in the record. On the contrary, the evidence submtted by the
petitioner satisfactorily establishes that he has net each of the applicable
criteria in MCR 9.123(B) and reinstatenent should be granted.

John F. Burns, Elaine Fieldman, Linda S. Hotchkiss, MD., and Theodore P.
Zegour as

CGeorge E. Bushnell, Jr., and C. Beth DunConbe did not participate in this
deci si on

DI SSENTI NG OPI NI ON

Mles A Hurwtz

| respectfully dissent from the Board's decision to reverse the
hearing panel's Oder Denying Reinstatenent. Wiile | share sone of the
concerns expressed in the mgjority opinion, our overriding concern nust be
the protection of the public. Matter of Tronmbley, 398 Mch 377; 247 Nwd
873, 876 (1976).

It is the Board's function on appeal to review the findings of the
hearing panel for proper evidentiary support on the whole record. In re
Gines, 414 M ch 483; 326 NW2d 380 (1982); G ievance Admi ni strator v August,
438 M ch 296; 304 NwWd (1991). While this standard of review has been
dutifully recited by the majority, | sense that the mpjority has focused
excl usively on specific aspects of the proceedi ngs bel ow whil e overl ooki ng
the cumul ative effect of the whole record.
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Inits opinionin Gievance Adm ni strator v August, supra, the Suprene
Court made it clear that the nature of the offense and the tine el apsed
since its comm ssion and since disbarnment are relevant and inportant
considerations in determining whether a disbarred attorney should be
reconmended to the position of public trust that is held by nmenbers of the
bar. Auqust, supra p. 314. 1 agree with the majority that the rationale
announced by the Court in August is applicable only to the reinstatenment of
attorneys who have been disbarred. It is not applicable to the reinstatenent
petition of an attorney who has been suspended for a fixed term

In nost other respects, however, the standards to be applied to
rei nstatenment proceedings involving disbarred attorneys and attorneys
suspended for nore than 119 days are the sane. See the plurality opinion of
Justice Levin in Petition of Albert, 403 Mch 346; 269 NWd 173 (1978).
Justice Levin, joined by Justice Kavanagh, noted that prior to 1970 a
rei nstat ement hearing was to be given focus by the chairman of the Gri evance
Committee who was required to give the petitioner an advance notice of the
nature of the proofs required for reinstatement. This was contrasted with
the substantive criteria in the present rules which require an affirmative
showing by the applicant that he possesses the requisite qualities of
character and learning. These substantive criteria, Justice Levin
conpl ai ned, vest a |arge neasure of unstructured discretion in the hearing
panel “with the risk that [the] decision may turn on subjective feelings
about a lawer's personality, beliefs or character”. Petition of Albert,

supra at 355.

In the fourteen years whi ch have passed since Justice Levin conpl ai ned
of the subjective nature of reinstatenent proceedings, and despite his
suggestion in Al bert that the rules regarding reinstatenment be anmended to
require identification of specific problens or conditions to be addressed
by the | awyer seeking reinstatenent, there have been no substantive changes
in the reinstatement rules. In fact, the Suprene Court has recognized the
“inherently subjective nature” of several of the requirenents for
rei nstatenment and has declared that the elenment of subjective judgnent in
the application of MCR 9.123(B) is “appropriate”. Gievance Adm nistrator
v_Auqust, supra p. 311.

My point is sinply that regardl ess of any feeling which any nenber of
t he Board may have regardi ng the nature of these reinstatenent proceedings,
the fact remains that MCR 9.123(B), as interpreted by the Court, does give
a great deal of subjective discretionto the hearing panel. Furthernore, the
Court has nade it clear that a hearing panel's exercise of that discretion
is not easily disturbed. See for exanple, the Court's recent perenptory
reversal of this Board's decision to vacate a hearing panel denial of
reinstatement in Gievance Adm nistrator v Leonard R. Eston, ADB 90-138-RP;
S.Ct. 93610, Order dated 8/7/92

VWhether or not the Gievance Adm nistrator chooses to introduce
evi dence in opposition to reinstatenent, the petitioner is never relieved
of the burden of establishing his or her eligibility by “clear and
convincing evidence” wunder the applicable criteria outlined in MR
9.123(B)(1-9). As the Discipline Board stated in a 1987 opinion, there is
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no express or inplied presunption that a petitioner is entitled to
reinstatenent sinply because the Gievance Adninistrator has not presented
damagi ng evidence. Matter of the Reinstatenent of Janmes Del Ri o, DP 94/ 86,
8/ 11/ 87.

Appl yi ng these observations to this case, | find that | disagree with
the majority in several respects.

First, although the majority opinionis careful to | eave the door open
for situations in which evidence concerning a petitioner's conduct prior to
suspension or prior to admission to the bar may be relevant to a
determination of the petitioner's eligibility for reinstatement, it is
strongly suggested by the mmjority that the focus of the reinstatenment
hearing in this case should have been linmted to petitioner Horvath's
conduct since his suspension. | amnot prepared adopt that view

It is significant that sub-rule 9.123(B)(5) is Ilimted to the
petitioner's conduct “since the order of discipline” but that sub-rules 6
and 7 contain no such restrictions. In accordance with those sub-rules, the
petitioner nust show that he or she has a proper understanding of and
attitude toward the standards inposed on nenbers of the bar and nust
denonstrate that he or she can safely be reconmended “as a person fit to be
consulted by others and to represent them and otherwi se act in matters of
trust and confidence, and in general to aid in the adm nistration of justice
as a nenber of the bar and as an officer of the court”. Those sub-rules are
not limted as to tine or scope.

Those qualities which we define as a person's “character” cannot
necessarily be denmonstrated by the applicant's conduct during the nonths,
years, or in this case, the days, following an order of suspension. |
believe that a hearing panel should have an opportunity to consider an
applicant's “character” in light of all avail able evidence.

This applicant was not given sufficient notice of the nature of the
Gievance Admnistrator's opposition to his petition for reinstatenent or
the nature of the information contained in the Administrator's witten
report. There is no question that the questions posed to M. Horvath at his
interviewwere limted to the petitioner's conduct since his suspension. The
report, which contained a great deal of information not nmentioned during the
i nterview, should have been served upon the petitioner and his counsel nore
than a week in advance of the hearing. However, the fact renains that the
report was served upon the petitioner and his counsel and was not objected
to at the hearing or on appeal

As for the contents of the report itself, such matters as the
petitioner's discharge fromthe army, an arrest w thout conviction at the
age of nineteen, or the circunstances surrounding his divorce may not have
probative val ue. Possibly, those matters shoul d have been excl uded fromthe
witten report provided to the panel nenbers. It does not follow, however,
that the inclusion of those matters in the report requires reversal of the
panel ' s decision or that the petitioner should be relieved of his burden of
establishing his fitness to practice |aw.



Board Opinion re: Robert C. Horvath, Case No. 91-220-RP Page 15

In the final analysis, | dissent because grounds for reversal of the
panel ' s deci si on have not been established. The hearing panel, which had a
far-greater opportunity to observe petitioner Horvath, has made a subj ective
determ nation that the petitioner did not sustain his burden of establishing
his eligibility for reinstatenent by clear and convincing evidence. Under
the standard of review announced by the Suprenme Court, that determ nation
must be affirmed if it has evidentiary support in the whole record.
Regardl ess of clained procedural shortcomings in the proceedings, the
panel 's concl usi on had adequate evidentiary support.





